

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

Writ Petition (WP) No. 2864 of 2022

Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, Amravati

Versus

The State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary, Department of Higher
and Technical Education, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32 and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri S.S.Gate, Advocate for the petitioner.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR, J.

DATED : 2nd JANUARY, 2023.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no.2 was not appointed through regular mode and there is no post of gardener.

2. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents for final disposal, returnable on **23rd January, 2023.**

3. Ms. Jaipurkar, learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent no.1.

4. The petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent by private mode of service, in addition to regular mode of service and shall file an affidavit to that effect, by next date, failing which the petitioner shall

deposit Rupees Five Hundred towards costs, with High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee, Nagpur.

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]