



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**Writ Petition No.2864 of 2022**

*Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University*

*vs.*

*The State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary, Dept. of Higher and Technical  
Education, Mumbai and another*

-----  
*Office notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.*

*Court's or Judge's Orders*  
-----

Mr. S.S. Ghatge, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Mrs. Deepa Charlewar, A.G.P. for Respondent No.1.  
Mr. N.R. Saboo, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.**  
**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025.**

Leave to add Joint Director of Higher Education, Amravati  
Division, Amravati as respondent No.3 is granted.

02. Necessary amendment be carried out forthwith.

03. Issue notice to newly added respondent No.3, returnable on  
19<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

04. The learned A.G.P. waives notice for respondent No.3.

**JUDGE**

*\*sandesh*